

Parmjeet Singh Vs. Chandan Kumar

C.S. No. 50 of 2023

28.12.2023 Present: Mr. T.S. Chauhan, Advocate, for the plaintiff.

Mr. Arun Kumar, Advocate vice Mr. S.S. Rathore, Advocate, for defendant No. 2.

Summons issued to defendant No. 1 has been received back after due service. However, no one has put in appearance on his behalf. Consequently, defendant No. 1 is ordered to be proceeded against ex-parte.

Written statement, if any, on behalf of defendant No. 2, be filed, on or before the next date of hearing. List on 21.3.2024.

OMP No. 527 of 2023

Since, relief has been sought only against defendant No. 1, in this application, but he has opted not to contest the suit, as well as, the application, as such, interim order dated 1.11.2023 is made absolute. The application stands disposed of.

**(Virender Singh)
Judge**

December 28, 2023
(kalpana)